15, 2018 and the January 14, 2019 (“Date of Consummation”) of the Operation, which corresponds to the
Interim dividends declared by Fibria in the Extraordinary Shareholders General Meeting held on December
3, 2018 and paid in Brazil on December 12, 2018, in the amount of five reais and three centavos (R$5.03)
per share issued by Fibria, and (ii) plus two reais and seventy-three centavos (R$ 2.73), corresponding to
the variation in the average daily rate of the Brazilian interbank deposits expressed as an annual percentage,
based on two hundred fifty-two (252) business days, calculated and disclosed daily by B3 S.A. – Brasil,
Bolsa e Balcão (“DI Rate”), between March 15, 2018 and the Date of Consummation of the Operation
(inclusive), considering that between January 10, 2019 (inclusive) and January 14, 2019 (inclusive) the DI
Rate was estimated at six point four zero percent (6.40%) per annum. Upon the completion of the Merger,
the Fibria Shares and the Fibria ADSs ceased to be traded on the B3 and on the NYSE, respectively.

Suzano Papel e Celulose S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2018
(In millions of reais)

43

Suzano Fibria

Pro Forma
Adjustment Pro Forma Note

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,705.8   4,945.8  (2,783.3) 3,868.3 (l)
Financial investments 11,264.6 3,691.9 (8,678.0) 6,278.5 (g)
Trade accounts receivable 2,761.6 2,146.4 - 4,908.0
Inventories 1,545.6 2,948.1 607.5 5,101.2 (b)
Recoverable taxes 287.1 1,729.8 - 2,016.9
Derivative financial instruments 512.9 79.3 - 592.2
Advance to suppliers 72.7   -   - 72.7
Other assets 167.3 278.5 - 445.8
Assets held for sale 6.1   -   - 6.1
Total current assets 18,323.5 15,819.8 (10,853.8)   23,289.7

Non-current assets
Receivables from other related parties   -   12.0   -   12.0
Financial investments   -   170.2   -   170.2
Recoverable taxes 217.7 569.4   -   787.1
Deferred taxes   6.0  124.5   685.9  816.4 (d)
Derivative financial instruments 129.3 336.4   -   465.7
Advances to suppliers 242.2 661.4   -   903.6
Judicial deposits 129.0 193.3   -   322.3
Receivables from land expropriation 63.1   -   -   63.1
Other assets 62.5 112.8   -   175.3
 849.8 2,180.0   685.9  3,715.7

Biological assets 5,002.9 4,472.1   -   9,475.0
Property, plant and equipment 17,032.2 15,483.5   6,866.8  39,382.5 (c)
Intangible assets 346.9 4,554.8 16,242.2   21,143.9 (d) (e)
Investments 10.6 188.4   -   199.0
 22,392.6

24,698.8

 23,109.0  70,200.4

Total non-current assets 23,242.4 26,878.8 23,794.9 73,916.1

Total assets 41,566.0 42,698.6   12,941.0   97,205.8

Current liabilities
Trade accounts payables   647.6  3,344.7 109.6 4,101.9 (f)
Loans and financing 1,685.8 2,286.4   -   3,972.1
Debentures 83.6 - - 83.6
Derivative financial instruments 1,944.0 417.6   -   2,361.6
Taxes payable 132.0 185.1   -   317.1
Payroll and charges 240.8 211.7   -   452.5
Liabilities for assets acquisitions 616.5   -   -   616.5
Dividends payable   2.0   6.4   -   8.4
Advance from customers 56.8   -   -   56.8
Other liabilities 301.9 169.4   -   471.3
Total current liabilities 5,711.0 6,621.3 109.6 12,441.8

Non-current liabilities
Loans and financing 17,387.9 19,064.3   18,664.6   55,116.8  (g)
Debentures   4,661.5   -   -   4,661.5
Derivative financial instruments 1,277.6 176.5   -   1,454.0
Liabilities for assets acquisitions 531.6   -   -   531.6
Provision for contingencies 351.7 204.5   975.3  1,531.5 (h)
Employee benefits 357.6   -   -   357.6
Deferred taxes 466.3   -   -   466.3
Share-based compensation plans 146.7   -   -   146.7
Other liabilities 26.9 420.2   -   447.0
Total non-current liabilities 25,207.8   19,865.5   19,639.9   64,713.2

Equity   10,647.2  16,211.8 (6,808.5)   20,050.5  (i)

Total equity and liabilities 41,566.0 42,698.6   12,941.0   97,205.8

Suzano Papel e Celulose S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income

Nine-month Period Ended September 30, 2018
(In millions of reais, except per share data)

44

Suzano Fibria

Pro Forma
Adjustment Pro Forma Note

Net sales revenue   10,214.3  14,251.7   -   24,466.0
Cost of sales   (5,231.6) (7,750.2)   (156.7) (13,138.4) (c)
Gross profit 4,982.7 6,501.5   (156.7) 11,327.6

Operating incomes (expenses)
Selling expenses   (433.3) (638.2)   (180.0) (1,251.4) (e)
General and administrative expenses   (549.6) (267.8)   -   (817.4)
Equity in earnings of associates 3.9   0.7   -   4.6
Other operating expenses, net 36.6 (99.3)   -   (62.7)
   (942.4) (1,004.6)   (180.0) (2,127.0)

Operating profit before net financial
income (expenses) 4,040.3 5,497.0   (336.7) 9,200.6

Net financial income (expenses)
Financial income 215.5 250.2 -   465.6
Financial expenses   (6,305.4) (3,587.9)  (1,023.9) (10,917.2)  (g)
   (6,090.0) (3,337.6) (1,023.9) (10,451.6)

Net income (loss) before income taxes   (2,049.7) 2,159.3   (1,360.5) (1,251.0)

Income taxes 907.6 (624.7) 462.6 745.5 (j)

Net income (loss) for the period   (1,142.1) 1,534.6   (897.9) (505.5)

Attributable to
Shareholders of the Company   (1,142.9) 1,528.1   (897.9) (512.7)
Non-controlling interests   0.8   6.5   -   7.3

Basic earnings per share   (1.04524)   (0,38012) (k)

Diluted earnings per share   (1.04524)   (0,38012) (k)

Suzano Papel e Celulose S.A.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2017
(In millions of reais, except per share data)

45

Suzano Fibria

Pro Forma
Adjustment Pro Forma Note

Net sales revenue

10,580.7 11,739.2 - 22,319.8

Cost of sales (6,496.3) (8,248.4) (208.9) (14,953.6) (c)
Gross profit 4,084.4 3,490.7 (208.9) 7,366.2

Operating incomes (expenses)
Selling expenses (423.3) (547.2) (240.0) (1,210.6) (e)
General and administrative expenses (529.0) (285.7) - (814.7)
Equity in earnings of associates 5.9 0.0 - 5.9
Other operating income (expenses), net 140.5 (339.7) - (199.2)
 (805.9) (1,172.6) (240.0) (2,218.5)

Operating profit before net financial
income (expenses)

3,278.5 2,318.1 (448.9) 5,147.7

Net financial income (expenses)
Financial income 379.0 657.0 -   1,036.0
Financial expenses (1,397.9) (1,439.7) (1,365.2) (4,202.7) (g)
 (1,018.8) (782.7) (1,365.2)  (3,166.7)

Net income (loss) before taxes 2,259.6 1,535.4 (1,814.0)  1,981.0

Income taxes (438.6) (442.1) 616.8 (263.9)  (j)

Net income (loss) for the year 1,821.0 1,093.3 (1,197.3)  1,717.0

Attributable to
Shareholders of the Company 1,821.0 1,085.3 (1,197.3)  1,709.0
Non-controlling interests - 8.0 - 8.0

Basic earnings per share 1.66804 - - 1.26865 (k)

Diluted earnings per share 1.66433 - - 1.26639 (k)

46

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma condensed financial information has been derived from the audited historical consolidated
financial statements of Suzano and Fibria for the year ended December 31, 2017, and from the unaudited historical
consolidated interim financial statements of Suzano and Fibria as of September 30, 2018 and for the nine-month
period then ended, for both Suzano and Fibria. The historical financial statements of Suzano are included elsewhere